nonfinancial asset.  Management has not completed its review of the requirements of this
standard and its applicability.

GASB Statement 96 – Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements
(SBITA) is effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The objective
of this Statement is to provide accounting and financial reporting guidance for
transactions in which a governmental entity contracts with another party for the right to
use their software. A right-to-use-asset and a corresponding liability would be recognized
for SBITAs. Management has not completed its review of the requirements of this
standard and its applicability.

Reclassifications
Certain amounts in the 2019 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to
the 2020 presentation.

Note 2 -  Prior Period Adjustment

Management of the University was notified of an error in the calculation of the OPEB for
the year ended June 30, 2019. The error did not have an effect on the calculation of OPEB
as of June 30, 2018.

The table below presents the effects of the corrections made to the previously issued
financial statements:

As Previously
Reported Correction As Restated

at June 30, 2019 of an Error at June 30, 2019
Statements of Net Position:

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB 15,522,192$   94,539   15,616,731$
Deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB 24,709,754$   (16,016,107) 8,693,647$
Net OPEB liability 79,229,826$   19,474,038   98,703,864$
Unrestricted net position (113,289,945)$ (3,363,392)   (116,653,337)$

Statements of Revenues and Expenses:
Operating expenses 184,978,057$   3,363,392   188,341,449$

Attachment D

RMA 82 of 145

SALEM STATE UNIVERSITY
(an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

- 50 -

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2020 and 2019

Note 3 -  Cash and Cash Equivalents and Deposits

The carrying amounts of the University’s cash and cash equivalents and deposits, net of
amounts in transit at June 30, 2020 and 2019 were $27,425,547 and $27,007,039
respectively.  This includes amounts held in deposit at the Massachusetts Municipal
Depository Trust (“MMDT”) of $21,918,621 and $21,938,352 as of June 30, 2020 and
2019, respectively.